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Staff Recommendation: Staff recommends that the Planning Commission receive and
consider the staff report and all information provided and submitted to date, receive
and consider any public testimony and, if determined to be appropriate:

1) Adopt Planning Commission Resolution No. 05-19 making the determination
that the project qualifies for a Categorical Exemption, under Class 32 Infill
Development Projects, pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act
(ENV-01-17); and

2) Adopt Planning Commission Resolution No. 06-19 approving the Affordable
Housing Density Bonus Application (DBA-01-19), Site Plan Review Permit (SPR-
04-17), and Tree Removal Permit (TRP-24-17) for The Olivia on Marsh Creek, an
81-unit senior residential development project.

6. OLD BUSINESS
None,

T NEW BUSINESS
None.

8. COMMUNICATIONS

8.a. Staff.
8.b. Commission.

9. ADJOURNMENT

9.a. The next regular meeting of the Planning Commission is scheduled for Tuesday,
November 26, 2019,

Most Planning Commission decisions are appealable to the City Council within ten (10) calendar days of the decision. Please contact
Community Development Department staff for further infarmation immediately following the decision, If the decision is appealed, the City
Council will hold a public hearing and make a final decision. If you challenge a final decision of the City in court, you may be limited to raising
only those Issues you or someone else raised at the public hearing(s), either in oral testimony at the hearing(s) or in written correspondence
delivered to the Community Development Department at or prior to the public hearing(s}). Further, any court challenge must be made within
90 days of the final decision on the noticed matter. If you have a physical impairment that requires special accommeodations to participate,
please contact the Community Development Department at least 72 hours in advance of the meeting at 925-673-7340. An affirmative vote of
the: Planning Commission is required for approval. A tie vote (e.g,, 2-2) is considered a denial. Therefore, applicants may wish to request a
continuance to a later Commission meeting if only four Planning Commissioners are present.

Any writing or documents provided to the majority of the Planning Commission after distribution of the agenda packet regarding any item on
this agenda will be made available for public inspection in the Community Development Department located at 6000 Heritage Trail during
normal business hours.









Alana Hope, resident of Concord, indicated the following:

. Support approval of chicken keeping in Clayton.

. She has eight chickens on her property.

. The proposed 20-foot side and rear yard setback is too restrictive and, as a
result, should be reduced to 10 feet.

. People have a fundamental right to have sustainable options for food resources.

. Regarding noise concerns, chickens are generally quiet unless they are laying an

egg; then chickens make a subtle, relaxing sound. Alternatively, chickens may
also make noise when a predator threatens the flock.

. Chicken raising promotes a connection to our heritage, tradition, and history.

. The anly time chickens emit odors is if they are restricted to the enclosure and
the enclosure is not cleaned on a regular basis.

Ann Stanaway, resident of Clayton, indicated the following:

. Chicken excrement is extremely acidic and can be toxic to agricultural soil if not
composted correctly.

. She looked online and found ample information about how to healthfully and
responsibly compost chicken excrement.

. She supports allowing chickens to roam throughout the yard in order to
promote the option of having free range chickens.

. Please be aware that some chickens can fly.

Ms. Hope responded to Ms. Stanaway’s comments that, typically, chickens do not fly
and, given that the staff-proposed 1,000 square feet of property per chicken would
preclude a chicken’s urge to fly since they would have so much space on the property to
roam.

The public hearing was closed.

Commissioner Altwal had the following comments:

. Wording should be added in the proposed regulations that would expand
chicken keeping to included detached single-family residential properties
located in the Planned Development (PD) Districts as suggested by staff.

. The minimum side and rear yard setbacks for an enclosure should be 10 feet.

. The maximum height for an enclosure should be eight feet.

Vice Chair Chippero had the following comments:

. He concurred with Commissioner Altwal's comments regarding enclosure
setbacks and height requirements.

. We should allow chickens to be free range and not be confined to the enclosure.

. Chickens would likely not smell or make noise if not confined.

o Was surprised to learn that the City prohibits the keeping of chickens in Clayton
at this time.

Commissioner Gall indicated opposition to recommending approval of the Ordinance to
the City Council as there does not seem to be an urgent need for or public outcry to
legalize the keeping of chickens.
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Public Notice: On November 1, 2019, a Public Hearing Notice was published in
the Contra Costa Times, posted on the notice boards, and mailed
to property owners located within 300 feet of the project site.

Authority: Section 17.44.020 of the Clayton Municipal Code (CMC)
authorizes the Planning Commission to approve a Site Plan
Review Permit in accordance with the standards of review in CMC
Section 17.44.040.

Section 15.70.030.C of the CMC authorizes the Planning
Commission to approve, conditionally approve, or deny a tree
removal permit.

Chapter 17.90 of the CMC incorporates the State requirements
set forth in California Government Code § 65915, authorizes the
City to approve additional density for a residential development
beyond the maximum density allowed in the applicable zoning
district, in exchange for the inclusion of affordable housing units
in the development.

BACKGROUND

On September 6, 2017, the applicant, William Jordan, filed an application with the Clayton
Planning Department to construct a multi-family residential development project at the corner
of High Street and Marsh Creek Road, including a request for the granting of a density bonus
pursuant to the State’s Density Bonus Law (California Government Code Sections 65915 to
65918) and the City’s Affordable Housing Density Bonus Requirements Ordinance (Chapter
17.90 of the Clayton Municipal Code [CMC]). The proposed development would consist of for-
rent units and would be restricted to occupancy by residents age 55 and older.

The 3.02-acre project site consists of three separate parcels: 6170 High Street, 6450 Marsh
Creek Road, and 6490 Marsh Creek Road. The three parcels would remain separate; no
merging of lots is proposed. A portion of the rear lot line of 6170 High Street abuts the side lot
line of 6450 Marsh Creek Road. A 20-foot wide “pole” portion of a flag lot immediately to the
west of 6450 Marsh Creek Road separates the latter parcel from 6490 Marsh Creek Road.

All three parcels have a General Plan land use designation of Multifamily High Density; In
addition, 6170 High Street is located within the Town Center Specific Plan area, which applies
additional design standards to development on that lot. All three parcels have a zoning
designation of Planned Development (PD) District. Per CMC Section 17.28.050, for properties
zoned Planned Development and with a General Plan land use designation of Multifamily High
Density, the development standards for the Multiple Family Residential (M-R-H) District apply
to multifamily residential development projects.
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Code Requirement: One tree per three parking spaces

Number of parking Trees required Trees proposed
spaces

6170 High Street 27 9 5

6450 Marsh Creek Road 31 10 4

6490 Marsh Creek Road 28 9 10

2. Site Plan Review Standard for Size and Bulk

Section 17.44.040 of the CMC provides standards for the review and approval of a Site
Plan Review Permit. Section 17.44.040.G states that the new development should be
complementary with adjacent existing structures in terms of materials, color, bulk and
size. The applicant has requested a waiver or relaxing of this standard of compatibility
with the surrounding area in terms of size and bulk. Although the height and bulk of the
proposed development are greater than that of the structures on adjacent properties,
there are existing site conditions which reduce or mitigate the impact of the buildings’
height and bulk. This is discussed further below in the “Building Height” section under
Site Plan Review Permit.

3. Preservation of Natural Features

The Town Center Specific Plan, which sets regulations applicable to the 6170 High Street
parcel, includes site design guidelines stating that “All mature trees should be retained
where feasible” and encouraging minimization of “grading and alteration of natural
landforms.” Staff’s review of the proposed grading and tree removal for 6170 High
Street found that the two existing, mature trees on the eastern side property line are
located within a stormwater treatment area (flow-through planter) which cannot be
relocated due to site constraints; therefore, it is not feasible to preserve these trees.
Staff also finds that the proposed site design minimizes grading and preserves the site’s
natural topography.

4. Covered Parking

Schedule 17.37.030.A of the CMC includes requirements for a certain proportion of
required parking spaces to be covered. For multi-family dwellings the Code requires at
least one out of every 1.5 parking spaces for one-bedroom units to be covered, and one
out of every two parking spaces for two-bedroom units to be covered. The current
parking proposal has all 86 parking spaces as open (no covered parking). Staff supports
the waiver of this standard in particular due to concerns that covered/enclosed parking
(garages) would likely be used for storage rather than parking, which would further
exacerbate the condition of limited parking on site.
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6170 High Street: Lot coverage 24.1 %
6450 Marsh Creek Road: Lot coverage 25.9 %
6490 Marsh Creek Road: Lot coverage 26.9 %

Building Height

The M-R-H zone sets a maximum building height of 40 feet, except that within 50 feet of an
abutting single family residential district the maximum building height is 35 feet. The heights of
buildings on all three lots comply with this standard, with two permitted exceptions:

(1) As noted above in the Requested Waivers section of the Affordable Housing Density
Bonus discussion, Waiver #6, described previously, allows a small, horizontal four-foot
portion of the 6170 High Street building that is within 50 feet of the abutting R-40-H
zone to exceed 35 feet (proposed height: 36 feet 9 inches).

(2) Each of the three buildings has a corner decorative roof element that is an allowed
projection above the maximum building height per CMC Section17.36.020.

Maximum building heights for each building are shown below:

Height to Parapet Height of Decorative
Roof Element

6170 High Street: 39 feet 2-sinches 45 feet 8 inches
6450 Marsh Creek Road: 37 feet 6 inches 42 feet 0-% inches
6490 Marsh Creek Road: 38 feet 6 inches 44 feet 7 inches

Setbacks

The minimum building setbacks in the M-R-H zone are 20 feet from front lot lines, 15 feet from
interior side lot lines, and 15 feet from rear lot lines. The setbacks for the proposed project are
shown in the following table (note: all side lot lines for the three parcels are interior).

'ADDRESS FRONT SIDESETBACK | SIDESETBACK REAR
OF PARCEL SETBACK | SETBACK
6170 High Street 8 ft* 37 ft9in S58ft3in 57ft3in
(west side) (east side)
6450 Marsh Creek 20 ft 86ft6in i 1§ g 52 ft
Road (north side) (south side)
6490 Marsh Creek 28 ft 90 ft 27 ft6in 24 ft
Road (north side) (south side)

* A concession for a reduced building setback is requested pursuant to the Density Bonus Law.

Architectural Design
Architectural Style and Concept

The building design is intended to be reminiscent of the architectural style of old western
communities or mining towns and to blend into the semi-rural context and character of
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side property line of 6450 Marsh Creek Road that abuts the existing AT&T Switching Facility
located on the southwest corner of High Street and Marsh Creek Road (height/materials?).
Along the south side property line of 6450 Marsh Creek Road and the north side property line
of 6490 Marsh Creek Road, which abut the “pole” section of the flag lot to the west, six-foot
solid wood fencing is proposed to protect privacy for the neighboring lot.

Site Design

Open Space

The open space regulations for the Planned Development District zone in Section 17.28.100 of
the CMC require that at least 20 % of the project site be dedicated to open space areas, with
10% provided as passive open space and 10% designed for active open space.

In the site plans for the proposed project, passive open spaces include sloped areas with
natural vegetation. Active open spaces include lawn areas, landscaped areas, patios, and paved
walkways. Open space area on the three subject parcels is summarized below:

Total Lot Area Total Open Space Active Open Space
6170 High Street 48,378 sf 25,998 sf (54%) 9,716 sf (20.1%)*
6450 Marsh Creek Rd 42,361 sf 21,059 sf (49.7%) 12,863 sf (30.4%)*
6490 Marsh Creek Rd 40,603 sf 21,047 (51.8%) 19,834 sf (48.8%)*

* For active open space the required amount is 50 % of the required total amount of open space at 20 % of
lot area, i.e. 10 % of total lot area. Percentoges of active open space shown above ore expressed as
percentages of total lot area.

Amenities provided in active open spaces include a small fenced dog park on each of the three
sites and patio areas with enhanced paving, shade arbors, seating and tables, grills, fire pits and
water features.

Landscaping - Trees

The planting plan includes a variety of native (Coast Live Oak, Valley Oak, California Bay) and
non-native (Marina Strawberry, Deodar Cedar, Chinese Pistache, Western Redbud, Golden Rain
Tree, Lavender Crape Myrtle, London Plane, Southern Magnolia) tree species. This palette
follows staff’s direction to the applicant regarding the requested waiver under the Density
Bonus Law to include non-native trees not included on the City’s Protected Tree list (CMC
Section 15.70.015.C) in the tree replacement plan. See the following section, Tree Removal
Permit, for discussion of existing trees on the project site and proposed new trees to be
planted.
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applicant has submitted an Arborist Report dated December 2015, plus an addendum for 6490

Marsh Creek Road dated January 25, 2018 (see Attachment J).

Trunk Diameter Inches Required Trunk Proposed Trunk
to be Removed Diameter Inches for Diameter Inches for
Replacement at 33% Replacement
6170 High Street 124.5 41 42
6450 Marsh Creek Road 120 40 54
6490 Marsh Creek Road 86 29 41

The following table shows the total number of trees on each parcel, both protected and non-
protected, and the number of trees in each category that are proposed to be removed.

The tree replacement plan proposes to provide replacement trees with a cumulative trunk

Total Trees Trees to be Protected Protected
Removed (all) Trees Trees to be
Removed
6170 High Street 21 13 13 7
6450 Marsh Creek Road 45 16 14 13
6490 Marsh Creek Road 86 78 7 4

diameter of 33% of the trunk diameter of the trees to be removed, as allowed by CMC
15.70.0405.A.2. Tree replacement details are presented in the table below:

As previously discussed, the applicant is requesting a Density Bonus Law waiver to allow some
of the replacement trees to be species not defined as “Protected Trees” per CMC Section
15.70.015.C. Proposed non-protected replacement trees include Marina Strawberry, Deodar
Cedar, Chinese Pistache, Western Redbud, Golden Rain Tree, Lavender Crape Myrtle, London
Plane, and Southern Magnolia. Staff is suggesting the Platanus Columbia variety of London
Plane tree be selected for its known resistance to disease.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

The project is Categorically Exempt pursuant to the CEQA Guidelines Section 15332, Infill
Development Projects (also referred to as a Class 32 Infill Exemption). The project meets all the
conditions outlined in Section 15332: (1) The project is consistent with the applicable general
plan designation and all applicable general plan policies as well as with applicable zoning
designation and regulations; (2) The proposed development occurs within the city limits on a
project site of no more than five acres, surrounded by developed areas; (3) The project site has
no value as habitat for endangered, rare, or threatened species; (4) Project approval would not
result in any significant effects relating to traffic, noise, air quality, or water quality; and (5) The
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site can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services. In addition, none of
the exceptions to the Categorical Exemption listed in CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2 apply to
this project.

Staff retained Raney Planning & Management to prepare an environmental analysis of the
project to determine whether the proposed development meets the criteria for a Class 32 Infill
Exemption. The analysis reviewed the biological, air quality, noise, traffic, and water qualities
studies prepared for the project and concluded that the project satisfies all criteria for an Infill
Exemption (see Attachment K).

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission receive and consider the staff report and all
information provided and submitted to date, receive and consider any public testimony and, if
determined to be appropriate:

1) Adopt Planning Commission Resolution No. 05-19 making the determination that the
project qualifies for a Categorical Exemption, under Class 32 Infill Development Projects,
pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (ENV-01-17)(see Attachment B);
and

2) Adopt Planning Commission Resolution No. 06-19 approving the Affordable Housing
Density Bonus Application (DBA-01-19), Site Plan Review Permit (SPR-04-17), and Tree
Removal Permit (TRP-24-17) for The Olivia on Marsh Creek, an 81-unit senior residential
development project (see Attachment C).

ATTACHMENTS
A Vicinity Map
B Planning Commission Resolution No. 05-19
C Planning Commission Resolution No. 06-19
D Project Plans for The Olivia on Marsh Creek, including:
—Architectural Plans (Color renderings, Floor Plans, Roof Plans, and Elevations)
—Landscape Plans (Conceptual Landscape Plans, Conceptual Planting Palettes,
Planting Images, Conceptual Landscape Details)
—Civil Plans (Site Plans, Existing Site Conditions, Demolition and Tree Removal Plans,
Utility Plans, Offsite Storm Drain Plans, C-3 Compliance Exhibits)
E The Olivia on Marsh Creek Colors and Materials Examples (to be distributed at the
November 12, 2019 Planning Commission meeting)

F “Economic Analysis of Requested Concessions — Clayton Senior Housing Project” by
PlaceWorks

G “Peer Review of Economic Analysis” by Michael Baker International

H “The Olivia on Marsh Creek Parking Study — Final Memorandum” by Kimley-Horn

I Peer Review of Kimley-Horn Parking Study by Michael Baker International

J Arborist Report and Addendum

K CEQA Infill Exemption Report from Raney Planning & Management, Inc.
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Draft
CITY OF CLAYTON
PLANNING COMMISSION
RESOLUTION NO. 05-19

A RESOLUTION OF THE CLAYTON PLANNING COMMISSION DETERMINING THAT THE OLIVIA
ON MARSH CREEK SENIOR HOUSING PROJECT QUALIFIES FOR A CATEGORICAL EXEMPTION
UNDER CLASS 32 — INFILL DEVELOPENT PROJECTS
PURSUANT TO THE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT
(ENV-01-17)

WHEREAS, the City received an application from William Jordan requesting review and
consideration of an Affordable Housing Density Bonus Application (DBA-01-19), Site Plan
Review Permit (SPR-04-17), Tree Removal Permit (TRP-24-17), and related Environmental
Review (ENV-01-17) for development of an 81-unit senior residential development located on
three adjacent parcels with a total area of 3.02 acres (“Project”), located at the southwest
intersection of High Street and Marsh Creek Road (APNs: 119-021-063, 119-021-055, and 119-
021-013); and

WHEREAS, the Project meets the definition of an infill development project as specified
in Section 15332 of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations, the California Environmental
Quality Act (“CEQA") Guidelines; and

WHEREAS, the City commissioned an independent analysis of the Project’s eligibility for
a Class 32 Infill Exemption by Raney Planning & Management, Inc., titled “Infill Exemption
Environmental Analysis for Clayton Senior Housing Project” and dated June 14, 2019, which
analyzes whether the Project meets all criteria of the Class 32 Infill Exemption as stated in CEQA
Guidelines Section 15332, and which is attached as Exhibit A to this Resolution; and

WHEREAS, the Clayton Planning Commission has reviewed the “Infill Exemption
Environmental Analysis for Clayton Senior Housing Project”; and

WHEREAS, on November 12, 2019, the Clayton Planning Commission held a duly-

noticed public hearing on the Project, including staff’s recommended determination of a Class
32 Categorical Exemption (Infill Development Projects) pursuant to the CEQA Guidelines.
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Planning Commission
Resolution No. 05-19

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, as follows:
1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct.

2. The Clayton Planning Commission hereby finds, on the basis of the whole record
before it, that:

a. The City of Clayton exercised overall control and direction over the CEQA
review for the Project, including the preparation of the “Infill Exemption
Environmental Analysis for Clayton Senior Housing”, and independently
reviewed the same; and

b. There is no substantial evidence that the Project will have a significant
effect on the environment; and

<% The “Infill Exemption Environmental Analysis for Clayton Senior Housing”
reflects the City's independent judgment and analysis.

3. The Clayton Planning Commission hereby determines that the Project is
Categorically Exempt, under Class 32 — Infill Development Projects, from further
review pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Planning Commission of the City of Clayton at a regular
meeting on the 12% day of November, 2019.

APPROVED: ATTEST:
Peter Cloven David Woltering
Chair Interim Community Development Director

Exhibit A: Infill Exemption Environmental Analysis for Clayton Senior Housing Project by Raney Planning &
Management, Inc.
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Biological

Raney has determined that the methods employed by Olberding Environmental are in general conformance
with industry standard practice for biclogical assessments. For example, the report includes a search of the
California Natural Diversity Database (CNDDB) maintained by the California Department of Fish and
Wildlife, and reports the special-status species recorded within an extended radius around the project site
(presumably 5 miles). The initial peer review comments provided by Raney to the City on September 19,
2018 have been adequately addressed in the final November 6, 2018 report. The report concludes that the
project site has no value as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species, consistent with criteria (c)
of Infill Exemption 15332,

Air Quality

Raney has concluded that the Air Quality/Greenhouse Gas analysis was completed in accordance with
current industry standards, and in compliance with the recommended guidance of the Bay Area Air Quality
Management District (BAAQMD). The general methodology of the Technical Memorandum included
estimating potential air quality and greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions from construction and operation of
the proposed project, using the most-up-to-date version of the California Emissions Estimator Model
(CalEEMod) software. To assess the adequacy of the Air Quality/GHG analysis presented in the Technical
Memorandum, Raney reviewed the methods, assumptions, and CalEEMod outputs provided by Ambient
Consulting. The initial peer review comments provided by Raney to the City on July 20, 2018 and
September 7, 2018 have been adequately addressed in the final September 24, 2018 report. The report
concludes that the proposed project would result in construction and operational emissions below the
BAAQMD's thresholds of significance. Thus, the proposed project would not result in any significant air
quality effects, consistent with criteria (d) of Infill Exemption 15332.

Noise

Raney hired j.c. brennan & associates, Inc., a noise technical expert, to perform a technical peer review of
the project-specific noise and vibration study. j.c. brennan & associates reviewed the report methodology
and results and determined that the report was completed in accordance with current industry standards
and adequately addresses whether the proposed project would exceed the City of Clayton's General Plan
Noise Element and/or Neise Ordinance standards. The report concludes that the proposed project would
result in operational noise levels below the relevant City noise thresholds. With respect to construction
noise, the report correctly notes that construction activities occurring between the allowable hours specified
in Clayton Municipal Code Section 15.01.101 are not subject to the City's noise level thresholds. Per City
Ordinance, construction hours for the project would be limited. Thus, the proposed project would not result
in any significant noise effects, consistent with criteria (d) of Infill Exemption 15332.

Traffic

Raney consulted with Abrams Assocciates Traffic Engineering, Inc. to advise on the accuracy of a Trip
Generation Study prepared for the proposed project by Kimley Horn. On May 9, 2018, Abrams Associates
confirmed that the method of analysis used in the Trip Generation Study was correct, and that the resulting
trip estimates are accurate, The Trip Generation Study concludes that the proposed project would generate
16 AM peak hour trips and 19 PM peak hour trips using the ITE Trip Generation Manual. The expected AM
and PM peak hour trips are well below the Contra Costa Transportation Authority's 100 peak hour trip
threshold for warranting a traffic impact analysis. Additionally, the nearby intersection of Marsh Creek
Road/Clayton Road was analyzed and it was determined that the intersection would not be impacted by
the relatively small increase in trips in the vicinity. Thus, the proposed project would not resuit in any
significant traffic effects, consistent with criteria (d) of Infill Exemption 15332.



Hydrology

The City Engineer has reviewed the proposed project’s potential to significantly effect water quality in the
vicinity and has determined that compliance with existing stormwater regulations would ensure no
significant adverse water quality effects would occur, as the following will demonstrate. The proposed
project would implement the City of Clayton development standards, as well as adhere to all regulations
set forth by the Regional Water Quality Control Board, including Section C.3 of the Municipal Regional
Storm Water Permit. Additionally, the proposed project would adhere to all requirements for sewerage
collection and purveyance of drinking water enforced by the Contra Costa Water District. The City Engineer
determined that the proposed project would not introduce any extraordinary issues that would negatively
impact water quality on the project site or in the surrounding area. Thus, the proposed project would not
result in any significant water quality effects, consistent with criteria (d) of Infill Exemption 15332.

Conclusion

As discussed above, the project site does not contain valuable habitat for endangered, rare or threatened
species. Based on an air quality analysis conducted for the proposed project, emissions of criteria pollutants
associated with the project would not exceed applicable thresholds established by BAAQMD. Additionally,
as determined by the technical studies, the proposed project would be consistent with all applicable
regulations set forth by the City and Contra Costa County with regard to noise and traffic. Finally, the City
Engineer has evaluated the project site plans and determined that the proposed project would not create
any significant adverse effects to water quality on the project site or in the surrounding area. Based on the
above, the Clayton Senior Housing Project would satisfy the Infill Exemption conditions (c) related to
biological resources and (d) related lo air quality, noise, traffic, and water guality.

Exceptions to Categorical Exemptions

Even if a project is ordinarily exempt under any of the categorical exemptions, CEQA Guidelines Section
15300.2 provides specific instances where exceptions to otherwise applicable exemptions apply. The
following is a discussion of any possible exceptions to the CEQA exemption.

Criterion 15300.2(a): Location

This exception only applies to CEQA exemptions under Classes 3,4,5,6, or 11. Since the proposed project
qualifies as a Class 32 Infill Exemption, Criterion 15300.2(a) would not apply.

Criterion 15300.2(b): Cumulative Impact

The project site is currently designated Multifamily High Density Residential in the Clayton General Plan
and zoned Planned Development. The proposed project is consistent with the site’'s General Plan and
zoning designations. Therefore, impacts of the project have been anticipated by the City and analyzed in
the General Plan EIR. Furthermore, the proposed project would not create a significant impact related to
modification of habitat for endangered, rare, or threatened species, air quality, noise, traffic, or water quality.
Thus, the overall effects of the proposed project would be less than significant and would not contribute to
significant cumulative impacts.

Criterion 15300.2(c): Unusual Circumstances

The proposed project would develop a senior housing facility on a project site currently planned for
residential development. As discussed above, the Biological Assessment determined that the site does not
contain any suitable habitat for endangered, rare, or threatened species; and, such species are not
anticipated to occur on-site. Additionally, the project site has not been identified as a source of potentially
hazardous materials or waste contamination which could pose a risk to surrounding residents, Based on
the above, the project site is not affected by any unusual circumstances. Thus, the exception regarding
significant effects on the environment due to unusual circumstances would not apply.



Criterion 15300.2(d): Scenic Highway

The project site would not be located within view of any Officially Designated Scenic Highway. Interstate
680 (1-680), an Officially Designated Scenic Highway, is located approximately 7.5 miles southwest of the
project site; however, 1-680 would not provide views of the project site.’ Thus, the exception regarding
scenic highways would not apply.

Criterion 15300.2(e): Hazardous Waste Sites

The Cortese List, consisting of databases identified in California Government Code Section 65962.5, was
consuited to identify sites with known hazardous materials or waste contamination within or adjacent to the
project site; however, none were found. Thus, an exception to the Class 32 exemption based on the
presence of a hazardous waste site would not apply.

Criterion 15300.2(f): Historical Resources

The City of Clayton's Heritage Preservation Task Force Report includes a list of any potentially historic
resources located within the City, including historic resources listed on either the California Register of
Historical Resources or the National Register. Based on the Report, the existing on-site structures are not
listed as historical resources and the project site does not contain any other structures which are considered
historic by the City. In addition, the project site is located within an urbanized area of the City of Clayton
and is surrounded by development. Thus, archaeological and paleontological resources are not anticipated
be present at or near the project site. Therefore, the exception based on presence of historical resources
would not apply.

Conclusion

Based on the above discussions, the proposed project would be consistent with the General Plan and
zoning designations. Consistency with such would ensure that the project would not result in any cumulative
impacts which have not already been anticipated by the City. In addition, the project site does not contain
any unusual circumstances. Finally, the project site is not within view of a Scenic Highway, identified as a
source of hazardous materials, and does not contain any recorded historic resources. Based on the above,
the proposed project would not meet any of the exception criteria for a Class 32 Infill Exemption.

Please contact me at (916) 372-6100 if you have any questions regarding this Infill Exemption analysis.

Sincerely,

Nick Pappani
Vice President
Raney Planning and Management, Inc.

1 California Department of Transportation. Califomia Scenic Highway Mapping System Contra Costa County.
Accessed June 2019. Available at: http://www.dot.ca.gov/iha/LandArch/16_livability/scenic_highways/.
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Draft for Review

CITY OF CLAYTON
PLANNING COMMISSION
RESOLUTION NO. 06-19

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE AFFORDABLE HOUSING DENSITY BONUS APPLICATION (DBA-
01-19), SITE PLAN REVIEW (SPR-04-17), AND TREE REMOVAL PERMIT (TRP-54-17) FOR THE
OLIVIA ON MARSH CREEK SENIOR HOUSING PROJECT

WHEREAS, the City received an application from William Jordan requesting review and
consideration of an Affordable Housing Density Bonus Application (DBA-01-19), Site Plan
Review Permit (SPR-04-17), and Tree Removal Permit (TRP-24-17), and related Environmental
Review (ENV-01-17) for development of an 81-unit senior residential project located on three
adjacent parcels with a total area of 3.02 acres (“Project”), known as The Olivia on Marsh Creek
Road, located at the southwest intersection of High Street and Marsh Creek Road (APNs: 119-
021-063, 119-021-055, and 119-021-013); and

WHEREAS, the City commissioned an independent analysis of the Project’s eligibility for
an Infill Exemption by Raney Planning & Management, Inc., titled “Infill Exemption
Environmental Analysis for Clayton Senior Housing Project” and dated June 14, 2019, which
analyzes whether the Project meets all criteria of the Class 32 Infill Exemption as stated in
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 15332; and

WHEREAS, the Clayton Planning Commission adopted Resolution No. 05-19 determining
that the Project is Categorically Exempt from environmental review pursuant to CEQA, under
Class 32 (Infill Development Projects) of the CEQA Guidelines, at the Planning Commission
meeting of November 12, 2019; and

WHEREAS, proper notice of this public hearing was given in all respects as required by
law; and

WHEREAS, on November 12, 2019, the Clayton Planning Commission held a duly-
noticed public hearing on the Affordable Housing Density Bonus Application (DBA-01-19), Site
Plan Review Permit (SPR-04-17), and Tree Removal Permit (TRP-24-17), and received and
considered testimony and evidence, both oral and documentary.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Planning Commission does determine the
foregoing recitals are true and correct and makes the following findings for approval of the
Affordable Housing Density Bonus application:
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“Planned Development concepts and standards, with incorporation of significant
design and amenity in the project.” The project site is subject to the Planned
Development District zoning regulations and corresponding development standards.
The project is well designed, with quality building materials, articulated facades,
ample open space, diverse and attractive landscaping, and other amenities including
outdoor furnishings, bicycle racks and an assigned parking space for each unit.

Due to the project incorporating a density bonus, pursuant to State law and the
City’s Affordable Housing Density Bonus Requirements Ordinance, it exceeds the 20
unit per acre residential density for the MHD land use designation. Proposed
residential density for the project with the bonus units is 26.8 units per acre
However, the state Density Bonus Law allows a development project to exceed the
maximum density allowed under the General Plan when affordable housing units are
included. Furthermore, the Density Bonus Law requires the City to approve the
project with the additional density, provided that it meets all requirements of the
law and does not result in adverse impacts. Thus, in this case the project is allowed
and is consistent with state law and the City’s local regulations (CMC Chapter 17.90)
at the proposed density of 26.8 units per acre.

2. Meets the standards and requirements of the Zoning Ordinance.

The project meets the requirements of CMC Chapter 17.90, the Affordable Housing
Density Bonus Requirements. Eleven percent of the number of 60 residential units
allowed under the General Plan are set aside for households meeting HUD's
definition of Very Low Income. Therefore, the project is entitled to a 35 percent
density bonus, equivalent to 21 additional units. The type and size of affordable
units reflects the range and sizes of units in the project as a whole (five one-
bedroom units and two two-bedroom units are designated as below market rate
[BMR]). The units are dispersed throughout the three buildings and are identical in
design and construction quality to the market-rate units.

The applicant has submitted all required materials for the Affordable Housing Unit
Plan that are listed in CMC Section 17.90.140. A requirement for an Affordable
Housing Unit Agreement pursuant to CMC Section 17.90.150 has been included as a
Condition of Approval for the project.

In addition, the project complies with the zoning standards of the Planned
Development District in CMC Chapter 17.28. As prescribed in CMC Section
17.28.050.B, the applicable development standards are the Multiple Family
Residential High Density (M-R-H) District standards in Chapter 17.20. With the
exception of minor variations in required setbacks and building height and the
reduced parking requirements that are permitted through the granting of
concessions and waivers/reductions pursuant to the Density Bonus Law, the project
meets the development standards for the M-R-H District.
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3.

5.

Preserves the general safety of the community regarding seismic, landslide,
flooding, fire, and traffic hazards.

The project is located on a mostly level site that is not impacted by landslide hazard
and is not located in an area at risk of flooding. The project will comply with local
and State building codes for seismic safety and fire prevention.

Maintains solar rights of adjacent properties.

The project is located on a relatively flat site and maintains adequate building
setbacks from property lines, thereby avoiding shadow impacts and protecting solar
access for adjacent properties.

Reasonably maintains the privacy of adjacent property owners and/or occupants.

Mature existing trees along the western property line of the subject parcels and
along the southern property line of 6490 Marsh Creek Road will be maintained,
helping to ensure privacy for adjacent properties to the west and south. In addition,
new Oak and Bay trees will be planted along the western property line of 6170 High
Street to provide additional screening. Along the “flagpole” section of 6470 Marsh
Creek Road that is located between the two subject parcels at 6450 and 6490 Marsh
Creek Road, six-foot high solid wood fencing is proposed to ensure privacy for the
former parcel.

Reasonably maintains the existing views of adjacent property owners and/or
occupants.

The project is located on a relatively flat site and is downhill from the adjacent
property to the west. Because of the significant difference in elevation between the
subject site (approximate elevation of 400 feet above sea level) and the properties
to the west, 6470 Marsh Creek Road and 6061 Clayton View Lane, (approximate
elevation of 450 feet above sea level) the proposed buildings will not obstruct views
from these neighboring properties to the west. No other properties adjacent to the
project site have significant views.

Is complementary, although not identical, with adjacent existing structures in
terms of materials, colors, size, and bulk.

The applicant has requested a waiver of this standard pursuant to the Density Bonus
Law. The size and bulk of the proposed buildings (three stories in height) exceed
that of many of the existing structures in the surrounding area. However, the
topography in the vicinity of the project site, specifically the hill immediately to the
west, has the effect of lessening the visual impact of the taller buildings. In addition,
variations in exterior wall planes and design articulation of the facades helps to
create a less bulky appearance.
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i Specific property management procedures for qualifying and
documenting tenant income eligibility, establishing affordable rent and
maintaining Affordable Housing units for qualified tenants;

k. Provisions requiring property owners to verify household incomes and
maintain books and record to demonstrate compliance with this chapter;

l. Provisions requiring the Property Owner to submit an annual report to
the city, which includes the name(s), address, and income of each
household occupying target units, and which identifies the bedroom size
and monthly rent or cost of each Affordable Housing unit;

m. Provisions describing the amount of, and timing for payment of,
Administrative Fees to be paid to the city for the mandated term of
compliance monitoring in accordance with the provisions of this chapter;

and
n. Any additional obligations relevant to the compliance with Chapter 17.90
of the Clayton Municipal Code, Affordable Housing Density Bonus
Requirements.
& The project is subject to development impact fees, The applicant shall be

responsible for all fees and environmental review costs, including those charged
by the California Department of Fish and Wildlife.

3 Any major changes to the project shall require Planning Commission review and
approval. Any minor changes to the project shall be subject to City staff review
and approval.

4, No permits or approvals, whether discretionary or mandatory, shall be
considered if the applicant is not current on fees, reimbursement payments, and
other fees that are due.

5. Parking spaces shall be assigned to specific residential units. Each unit shall have

one (1) assigned parking space. The number and location of the assigned parking
space shall be stated in the rental agreement for each unit.

6. The applicant shall execute a shared parking agreement between 6170 High
Street and 6450 Marsh Creek Road allowing for three (3) resident parking spaces
and one (1) guest parking space for 6170 High Street to be located on the 6450
Marsh Creek Road parcel. The shared parking agreement shall be recorded on
the deed for each parcel.

" 5 Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall assure there is a

recorded easement between Site 1 and Site 2 for pedestrian access between
parking lot areas.
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10.

11.

Prior to the commencement of grading, demolition, or construction activities,
the applicant shall submit a recycling plan for construction materials to the City
for review and approval. The plan shall include that all materials that would not
be acceptable for disposal in the sanitary landfill be recycled/reused.
Documentation of the material type, amount, where taken, and receipts for
verification and certification statements shall be included in the plan. The
applicant shall submit deposits to the City to ensure good faith efforts of
construction and demolition recycling. A deposit of $2,000 per residence shall
be submitted prior to issuance of the building permit for each residence, or
demolition permit. Appropriate documentation regarding recycling shall be
provided to the City. All staff costs related to the review, monitoring, and
enforcement of this condition shall be charged to the deposit account.

Prior to issuance of demalition permits for on-site structures, the applicant shall
show compliance with the NPDES Municipal Regional Permit (MRP 2.0) issued by
the San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board regarding Mercury
control and disposal. Building and site assessment shall be conducted to
determine if any Mercury-containing devices (i.e. thermaostats, etc.) or sources
exist. If the assessment identifies any Mercury-containing devices or equipment,
the devices or equipment shall be properly removed and disposed of at an
acceptable recycling facility or landfill, so that demolition activities do not result
in Mercury being scattered on site or entering storm drains. Where applicable,
documentation of site assessment and proper disposal shall be provided to the
Community Development Department prior to the issuance of any new
construction permit.

Prior to the issuance of demolition permits, the applicant shall show compliance
with the NPDES Municipal Regional Permit (MRP 2.0) issued by the San Francisco
Regional Water Quality Control Board regarding polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB)
control and disposal. The applicant shall ensure proper management of
potential PCB-containing materials and wastes during building demalition and
disposing of PCB properly, so that demolition activities do not result in PCB
entering storm drains. Prior to issuance of demolition permits, the applicant
shall submit to the Community Development Department an analysis of the
existing structures having PCB concentrations below 50 ppm, or provide written
documentation and evidence as to the type and style of all structures to be
demaolished that are single-family residential and/or wood frame structures. If
the applicant is unable to obtain compliance by either of these measures, the
applicant shall abate any PCB at or above 50 ppb in accordance with an approved
disposal plan to be submitted to the Community Development Department prior
to issuance of demolition permits.

At least thirty (30) days prior to any demolition or groundbreaking activities, the
applicant shall retain an exterminator who shall evaluate the site and make
recommendations for the control and/or eradication of any on-site rodents. The
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18.

19.

20.

21

22.

23.

24,

25.

26.

accompanying materials provided to the City and in compliance with the Clayton
Municipal Code, or as amended by the Planning Commission.

No building permit will be issued unless the plan conforms to the project
description and materials as approved by the Planning Commission and the
standards of the City.

This approval expires two years from the date of approval (expires , 2021),
unless a building permit has been issued and construction has diligently
commenced thereon and has not expired, or an extension has been approved by
the Planning Commission. Requests for extensions must be received in writing
with the appropriate fees prior to the expiration of this approval. No more than
one, ane-year extension shall be granted.

No permits or approvals, whether discretionary or mandatory, shall be
considered if the applicant is not current on fees, reimbursement payments, and
any other payments that are due.

This approval supersedes previous approvals, if any, that have been granted for
this site.

The general contractor shall install and maintain the erosion and sedimentation
control devices around the work premises per the most current NPDES Municipal
Regional Permit (MRP). Current MRP is 2.0 and upcoming permit will be MRP-
3.0.

All required easements or rights-of-way shall be obtained by the applicant at no
cost to the City of Clayton. Advance permission shall be obtained from any
property owners or easement holders for any work done within such property or
easements.

Prior to issuance of the certificate of occupancy for each property, the public
improvement for that property including streets, sewers, storm drains, street
lights, and traffic signs required for access to the site shall be completed to the
sole satisfaction of the City Engineer or City Traffic Engineer.

City staff shall inspect the site for compliance with conditions of approval and
approved plans prior to final inspection approval.

The applicant shall obtain an encroachment permit for all work to be done

within the public right-of-way or easement, and peak commute-hour traffic shall

not be impeded by construction-related activity. All on-site improvements not

covered by the building permit including walkways, driveways, paving, sewers,

drainage, curbs, an gutters must be constructed in accordance with approved
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35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42,

noise levels while also serving the safety purpose of the backup sound indicator.

Stationary noise sources shall be located at least 300 feet away from any
occupied residential or business dwellings unless noise-reducing engine housing
enclosures or other appropriate noise screens are provided.

Speeds of construction equipment shall be limited to 10 mph. This includes
equipment traveling on local streets to and from the site.

Access shall be maintained to all driveways at all times.

There shall be no parking of construction equipment or construction worker’s
cars on residential or business streets at any time. A staging area shall be
secured prior to issuance of a grading or building permit as determined
necessary by the City Engineer.,

Truck routes for the import or export of cut/fill material shall be identified and
approved by the City Engineer prior to the issuance of any permits. Developer
shall be responsible for the repair of any damage to City streets (private and
public) caused by the contractor’s or subcontractor’s vehicles.

Prior to construction, developer shall ensure that the contractor shall contact
City inspector for a pre-construction meeting. Haul route shall be submitted for
review and approval by the City Engineer.

All construction activities must be designed to minimize potential spills from
equipment and ta provide a planned response in the event an accidental spill
occurs. The developer shall maintain spill equipment on site; there shall be a
designated area if refueling takes place on site. Developer shall insure all
construction personnel are trained in proper material handling, cleanup and
disposal procedures.

Prior to any demolition activities, a demolition permit shall be obtained and all
demolition activities be performed in accordance with the Bay Area Air Quality
Management District Regulation 11 Hazardous Pollutants, Rule 2 Asbestos
Demolition, Renovation, and Manufacturing. The purpose of this Rule is to
control emissions of asbestos to the atmosphere during demolition, renovation,
milling and manufacturing and establish appropriate waste disposal procedures.
These requirements specify the appropriate methods for survey,
demaolition/removal, and disposal of asbestos materials to control emissions and
prevent hazardous conditions. Specifications developed for the demolition
activities shall include the proper packaging, manifesting and transport of
demolition wastes by trained workers to a permitted facility for disposal in
accordance with local, State, and Federal requirements.
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43.

Prior to demolition or renovation activities that may disturb suspected lead-
based paint (LBP), actual material samples shall be collected or an XRF survey
performed in order to determine if LBP is present. It should be noted that
construction activities that disturb materials or paints containing any amount of
lead are subject to certain requirements of the Occupational Safety and Health
Administration (OSHA) lead standard contained in 29 CFR 1910.1025 and
1926.62. |If lead-based paint is identified, the paint shall be removed by a
qualified lead abatement contractor. Specifications developed for the
demolition activities shall include the proper packaging, manifesting, and
transport of demolition wastes by trained workers to a permitted facility for
disposal in accordance with local, State, and Federal requirements.

PROPERTY MAINTENANCE

44,

45,

46.

47.

A parking lot sweeping program shall be implemented that, at a minimum,
provides for sweeping immediately prior to the starm season and prior to each
storm event.

The site shall be kept clean of all debris (litter, boxes, junk, garbage, etc.) at all
times.

No signs shall be installed on this site without prior City approval.

Any undeveloped areas on-site shall be maintained in an attractive manner that
ensures fire safety and prevents any runoff onto the adjacent sidewalks.

AGENCY REQUIREMENTS

48. Applicable requirements of other agencies including, but not limited to the
Contra Costa County Fire District, the Contra Costa Water District, City of
Concord (Sanitation), and the East Contra Costa County Habitat Conservancy
shall be met.

FEES

49.  The applicant shall pay all fees required by the City Council and other applicable
agencies.

50. The developer shall pay all required fees at the time of building permit issuance.

GRADING

51.  All grading shall be required grading and drainage plan prepared by a registered

Civil Engineer, a soils report prepared by a registered Geotechnical Engineer and
a Grading Permit approved by the City Engineer. The grading plans and soils
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UTILITIES

62.

63.

64.

65.

66.

67.

68.

69.

70.

The developer agrees to underground existing and proposed utilities (e.g.
transformers and PMH boxes) except existing PG&E towers, if any, or as
approved by the City Engineer.

Trash enclosures shall drain to sanitary sewer and shall incorporate methods to
contain runoff at the front-gate and pedestrian access point to prevent storm
water from entering the enclosure

The sewer collection system shall be constructed to function as a gravity system.
Sanitary sewer collection system shall be constructed to the standards of the City
of Concord and Central Contra Costa Sanitary District. Inspections of sanitary
sewer collection system shall be performed by City of Concord under contract to
City of Clayton.

Water system facilities shall be designed to meet the requirements of Contra
Costa Water District and the fire flow requirements of the Contra Costa County
Fire Protection District. All requirements of the responsible agency shall be
guaranteed prior to approval of the improvement plans. Any required offsite
easements shall be obtained by the developer at his/her own expense.

A reduced pressure backflow preventer assembly shall be installed on all water
meter services,

Double detector check fire line backflow assemblies shall be enclosed within an
easement granted to Contra Costa Water District, as needed, and at no cost to
the City or the District.

The developer shall provide adequate water pressure and volume to serve this
development, as approved by the City Engineer. This will include a minimum
residual pressure of 20 psi with all losses included at the highest point of water
service and a minimum static pressure of 50 psi.

All onsite utilities shall be privately maintained and connected to public facilities
in accordance with City and applicable agency standards, as approved by the City
Engineer.

All sanitary sewer system connections and improvements shall be submitted for
reviewed and approved by the City Engineer and review and comment by the
City of Concord (Sanitation).

DRAINAGE AND WATER QUALITY
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LANDSCAPING

86.

87.

88.

89,

90.

Sight distance triangles shall be maintained per Chapter 12.08 of the CMC, Site
Obstructions at Intersections, or as approved by the City Engineer. Landscaping
and signage shall not create a sight distance problem.

Detailed landscaping and irrigation plans for the entire site shall be submitted to
the City for review and approval. All landscaping and irrigation shall be installed
in accordance with approved plans prior to the issuance of certificates of
occupancy for this building.

Landscaping for the project shall be designed to comply with the applicable
requirements of City of Clayton Municipal Code. The State Model Water Efficient
Landscape Ordinance (MWELO). Prior to issuance of a building permit, the
applicant shall demonstrate compliance with the applicable requirements of the
MWELO in the landscape and irrigation plans submitted to the City.

Landscape shall show immediate results. Landscaped areas shall be watered,
weeded, pruned, fertilized, sprayed, and/or otherwise maintained as necessary.
Plant materials shall be replaced as needed to maintain the landscaping in
accordance with the approved plans. Plant material selection shall avoid plant
species that are known to be susceptible to disease (e.g., Platanus Blood Good)
or drop fruit on hard surfaces and walkways causing a maintenance or safety
concern.

All trees shall be a minimum 15-gallon size and all shrubs shall be a minimum 5-
gallon size.

PROJECT SPECIFIC CONDITIONS

9l.

92.

93.

94.

Any cracked or broken sidewalks shall be replaced as required by the City
Engineer.

All rooftop mechanical equipment shall be screened from the public right-of-way
and the residential properties to the west of the subject property. A line of sight
study shall be submitted with the building permit submittal confirming the
equipment is screened.

Asphalt paving shall have a minimum slope of two percent (2%), concrete paving
shall have a minimum slope of 0.75%, except asphalt paving for identified
accessible parking stalls and access routes shall have a minimum slope of 1.5%
and a maximum slope of 2%, or as approved by the City Engineer.

All on-site curbs, gutters and sidewalks shall be constructed of Portland cement
concrete.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14,

1%

All construction and other work shall occur only between 7;00 a.m. and 5:00
p.m. Monday through Friday. Any such work beyond these hours and days is
strictly prohibited unless specifically authorized in writing by the City Engineer,
925-969-8181, scott.alman@weareharris.com (Clayton Municipal Code Section
15.01.101).

The applicant shall obtain the necessary building permits from the Contra Costa
County Building Inspection Department. All construction shall conform to the
California Building Code.

Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy for any residential building, the
developer shall install security cameras to monitor primary individual building
entries and parking areas with the ability to archive and monitor the imaging to
the satisfaction of the Chief of Police.

The developer agrees to underground utilities at the project site prior to the
issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy for the last building to the satisfaction
of the City Engineer.

The developer agrees to pay Quimby Act fees estimated to be 58.008 per unit
prior to issuance of the Certificated of Occupancy for the last building or enter
into an agreement to pay those fees over a period not to exceed 36 months form
the date of project approval to the satisfaction of the City Manager.

The developer shall prepare a property maintenance program to address on-
going building maintenance, landscaping, parking lot maintenance, and tenant
maintenance responsibilities to the satisfaction of the City Attorney.

Prior to issuance of a City demolition and/or grading permit the applicant shall
complete a Green Infrastructure Feasibility analysis, as required by the San
Francisco Rational Water Quality Control Board in MRP 2.0, to determine
opportunities to address existing frontage runoff into planned or new bio
retention areas behind the back of curb. If such analysis determines these are
feasible, any Green Infrastructure shall be maintained by the abutting property
owner in perpetuity.

The applicant is advised this project is subject in perpetuity to the required
(annual) Operations and Maintenance inspections by the City for the C.3 facilities
at the costs established and updated annually in the City Fees and Charges
Schedule.

The trash enclosures shall have solid metal doors, a solid roof and ventilation.
The proposed trash enclosures need to be enlarged in order to have internal
clear dimensions that are adequate to accommodate the required refuse and
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Make sure your crews and subs do the job right!
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Memo To: William Jordan
Economic Analysis of Requested Concessions
June 6, 2019 « Page 3

2. Regulatory Confext

The application of the affordable housing density bonus for this project is subject to four legislative re-
quirements:

2A.  State Density Bonus Law

The state’s density bonus law for affordable housing (CA Government Code, Section 65915) sets forth
the number of density bonus units that a project is eligible for based on the number and types of BMR
units provided; establishes a density bonus project’s entitlement to incentives or concessions, waivers or
reductions of development standards, and reduced parking ratios; and requires cities and counties to
adopt an ordinance implementing the state’s housing density bonus law.

Although specific portions of the state’s density bonus law are discussed in detail in subsequent sections
of this report, two provisions are noted here. First, Section 65915(q) directs that unit calculations result-
ing in a fraction are to be rounded up to the next whole number. Second, Section 65915(r) states, “This

chapter shall be interpreted liberally in favor of producing the maximum number of total housing units.”

28. Clayton Affordable Housing Density Bonus Requirements

Clayton’s Affordable Housing Density Bonus Requirements (City of Clayton Municipal Code [CMC], Chap-
ter 17.90) is the local ordinance that implements the state’s density bonus law. The local ordinance rep-
licates many of the standards in the state law; it also provides specifications for density bonus applica-
tions and recording an instrument to legally restrict rents and sales prices for affordable units.

2C. Clayton Housing Element

The housing element of the Clayton General Plan addresses topics required of housing elements by state
law. In addition to documenting the need for additional affordable housing, the element also provides
goals and policies on housing-related topics, including regulatory relief and incentives. The housing ele-

ment identifies the need for affordable housing and for senior housing. In addition, provisions of the
housing element relevant to waivers and concessions include:

Policy 1.2, which states, in part, “...the City shall help facilitate the provision of affordable housing
through the granting of regulatory concessions....”

POLICY 11.2, which states, “The City shall encourage affordable housing by granting regulatory incentives
to projects that provide affordable units.”

Quantified Objectives, which sets the objective for construction of at least 26 housing units for very-
low-income households.

2D.  Clayton Town Center Specific Plan

Adopted in 1990, the specific plan provides land use regulations, development standards, and design
guidelines that supersede similar provisions in the citywide zoning ordinance. The specific plan area ap-
plies to one of the three parcels in the subject property, 6170 High Street.

3. Density
3A. Allowable Density

Under the current PD zoning of the subject property, the maximum density is governed by the general
plan land use designation. The MHD land use designation allows a maximum density of 20 residential
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The applicant is requesting, as a concession, that the City reduce the required setbacks (CMC 17.20.090,

17.20.100, 17.20.105, 17.020.110, and 17.20.120) to accommodate the proposed project, as shown on
the site plan.

4D. Reduction in Required Number of Parking Spaces Concession

Under CMC Schedule 17.37.030A, the proposed number of dwelling units would require 180 parking
spaces. The developer has determined that reducing the number of parking spaces to 62 would reduce
the project cost by $3,120,540 by eliminating the need for podium construction or subterranean park-

ing. The applicant is requesting, as a concession, that the City reduce the required parking to accommo-
date the proposed development.

5. Waivers and Reductions of Development Standards

State density bonus law recognizes waivers and reductions of development standards (CA Gov't Code,
Section 65915[e]) as distinct from concessions (CA Gov’t Code, Section 65915[d]). State law does not
limit the number of waivers or reductions in development standards, and the number of requested
waivers and modifications of development standards does not affect the number of concessions to
which a project is entitled (CA Gov't Code, Section 65915[e][2]).

5A.  Waivers and Reductions of Development Standards Defined

State density bonus law prohibits a jurisdiction from applying “any development standard that will have
the effect of physically precluding the construction” of a qualified density-bonus development project
with density bonus units and requested concessions. Applicants propose the waivers and reductions of
development standards needed to accommodate their proposed projects.

A specific regulatory relief may be requested as a concession or as a waiver. A concession is granted for
regulatory relief needed to reduce the development costs in order to provide BMR units. A waiver is

granted for regulatory relief needed to physically accommodate a density-bonus residential develop-
ment project on a site.

5B. Requested Waivers and Reductions of Development Standards
The applicant is requesting eight waivers:
5B(i) Parking Lot Landscaping.

A walver of the development standards for parking lot landscaping required by CMC
17.37.090.H1, H2, H3, and H5. With the density bonus units and the parking needed for the pro-
ject to be marketable, the subject properties cannot physically accommodate this development
standard. A similar waiver is also requested for the Clayton Town Center Specific Plan design
guideline for internal parking lot planting.

58B(ii) Parking Lot Lighting Height.

A reduction in the development standard limiting parking lot lighting to ten feet in height, as set
forth in CMC 17.37.50.G. To accommodate the proposed parking and provide sufficient lighting
a higher lighting pole is necessary.

5B(iii) Building Separotion.

A reduction in the development standard requiring buildings to be at least 20 feet apart, as set

forth in CMC 17.20.160. To accommodate the proposed parking a reduced building separation is
necessary.
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proposed project with only requested concession for number of parking spaces, and column C repre-
sents the proposed project with both requested concessions.

In the pro forma, the project description is the same for the three scenarios. The requested concession
would not change the site plan, building plan, or occupancy of the residential units. The gross annual
revenue and the net operating income are also the same for the three scenarios.

The hard construction costs are the same for the three scenarios. Scenario A includes other cost of
$3,120,540 for podium construction or construction of subterranean parking to accommodate the re-
quired number of parking space. Scenario B includes other cost of $500,000 for grading, retaining walls,
and additional drainage to accommodate parking without encroaching into setbacks: The soft construc-
tion costs, which are a percentage of the hard construction costs and other costs, also differ. The net
result is that the total development cost decreases from $347,500 per unit under scenario A and

$348,000 per unit under scenario B, to $336,500 per unit when both requested concessions are factored
in.

With both concessions, the total annual return increases from $511,100 (scenario A) and $597,500 (sce-
nario B) to $614,000, and the equity that the developer must invest in the proposed project decreases
from $12,388,000 (scenario A) and $11,141,000 (scenario B) to $10,903,000. The resulting return in-
creases to 5.02 percent (measured as the yield) or 5.63 percent (measured as return on equity).

(1.3 Requested Concession Necessary for Feasibility

In order to attract investment, developers usually need to demonstrate a yield of 5.5 percent or a return
on equity of 6.0 percent. Projects with a yield between 5.0 and 5.5 percent (or a return on equity of 5.5
to 6.0 percent) may still be feasible, but the developer may face challenges in attracting equity invest-
ment. Projects with a yield below 5.0 percent and a return on equity below 5.5 percent are unlikely to
attract equity investment and are considered infeasible.

As the pro forma analysis in Table 2 demonstrates, the requested concessions improve the yield from an
infeasible 4.42 percent (scenario A) and 4.92 percent (scenario B) to a marginally feasible 5.02 percent
and increases the return on equity from an infeasible 4.13 percent (scenario A) and 5.36 percent (sce-
nario B) to a feasible 5.63 percent. Thus, from an economic perspective, both requested concessions are
necessary to reduce costs to provide for affordable housing cost. The density bonus alone is not suffi-
cient, and either concession on its own is insufficient.

7. Findings

The analysis finds that both requested concessions are necessary and warranted under the state density
bonus law and the affordable housing regulations of the City of Clayton.
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The affordable housing cost is $1,044 (30% X 50% X 83,500/22) for @ 2-person household and
$914 (30% x 50% x 73,100/12) for a single-person. The EA gives $8oo per month for affordable
unit rents for both the 1-bedroom and 2-bedroom units, which is about 23 and 26 percent of
the 2-person and 1-person monthly income limits, respectively. However, the housing cost
should include a utility allowance, which the PlaceWorks EA does not indicate. Adding a 15
percent utility allowance would increase the housing cost to $920, about the equivalent of
what the maximum cost is for a single-person household. The 2-bedroom units could be priced
up to about $g00 (a total housing cost of $1,035, including 15 percent utilities) and still comply
with affordable cost limits.

Operating Costs and Net Operating Income

At about $573,000, the assumed annual cost of operating the project might be low. No
separate line item allowance is given for property tax, insurance, management, capital reserve,
or maintenance. It is assumed that these costs are all included in the $573,000 annual operating
cost, which is about 28.7 percent of gross rent. Subtracting property tax of 1 percent of the
project cost (including land), the remainder provides $3,400 per year per unit for the other
costs. For comparison, the National Apartment Association in its 2018 survey, reports
operating costs of 35 percent (including taxes) of gross potential income for properties less
than five years old. With $2 million gross annual rent, the project’s operating costs would be
$700,000 at 35 percent. Therefore, the net operating income (NOI) of about $1.37 million for
each of the scenarios might be overstated. A lower NOI would negatively impact the project’s
return on investment.

Construction and Other Costs

The “hard” construction costs for the three scenarios (that is, the structural and site costs
common to all three scenarios) are the same $21,000,000 for the B1-unit project. The cost per
gross building area of $245 per square foot is reasonable since this cost must include site
development, utilities, landscaping, common area construction and surface parking. The cost
differential between the scenarios is the cost of the structured parking ($3,120,000) required
without the parking reduction concession, and the grading and retaining walls ($500,000)
necessary without the setback/parking concession. Soft costs vary between the scenarios due
to the additional design and engineering required for these elements. Land acquisition is $2.67
million—the same for all three scenarios.

Financing and Return on Investment

All scenarios assume the same basic financing arrangement: permanent, fully-amortized 30-
year financing of 6o percent of the total project development cost at 4.65 percent interest.
Construction and lease-up will occur in one year. The first year of payment on principal is
assumed as part of the first year's annual return.

We reviewed the calculations of return on investment and agree with the results of the three
scenarios. The 5§ percent return on investment feasibility threshold seems low for a land
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Financial Analyses: Other Scenarios

The alternative model is applied to the project without the requested concessions. As
expected, all things being equal, the added development costs result in higher financing costs
and lower returns (as presented in the EA the NOI is not much affected by the lack of
concessions).

The EA calculates return on equity of 4.13 percent and 5.36 percent for the project with only
the setback/parking concession and with only the reduced parking concession, respectively.

The IRR analysis for the scenarios is presented in the table below; these calculations also
assume the sale will occur after a three-year holding period after the construction is
completed:

Project Scenario Pro-Forma Summary

Setback/Parking | Reduced Parking
Concession Only | Concession Only
Sales Price $28,546,945 $28,546,945
Principal Balance ($18,526,618) ($16,691,256)
Closing costs & commissions ($570,930) ($570,930)
Net proceeds (less commission $9,449,397 $11,284,759
and closing costs)
Equity Contribution ($12,936,211) ($11,65¢4,669)
Net return on operationsto close $975,625 $1,209,340
of escrow (NOI minus interest on
construction loan)
First year Return on Equity 3.92% 5.40%
(show for model comparison)
Internal Rate of Return (7.3%) 2.5%

As expected, the lack of concessions results in much less favorable financial performance. The
IRR is negative in the setback/parking only scenario, illustrating the effect of the situation
where the net proceeds of the sale plus the annual returns from operations do not cover the
equity contribution. For this scenario the holding period would need to be several years longer
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for an acceptable IRR. For the reduced parking only scenario, the IRR indicates the project is
only marginally better that investing in 10-year treasury-notes.

Some caveats with both the PlaceWorks EA and the alternative models:

1. These analyses assume that the concessions do not impact the NOI to any great degree. The

implication here is that increased supply of off-street parking does not carry a rental rate
premium. It might be the case that the project with the structured parking might command
higher rents.

No provision is made for low income housing tax credits, If LIHTC could be applied to the
affordable units, the project financing burden could be reduced. The credits would apply to all
scenarios regardless of the concessions, however they could help to improve each scenarios’
financial performance.

The general economic conditions affecting the project may be in flux. There is some
uncertainty about whether interest rates will remain at their current low levels going forward.
Construction costs have been high relative to net income particularly for housing. Raising rents
to maintain even the relatively low financial performance of the project might be difficult for
this target market.

Project Waivers and Reductions in Development Standards

The project developer is requesting eight waivers in addition to the two concessions described above.
The justification for the waivers is the physical necessity to reduce or eliminate the applicable
standards in order to construct the project. The EA states that there is no requirement for financial
analysis of the waivers. However, among these waivers are the following that could have financial
implications for the project:

Parking Lot Landscaping—it not clear in the EA whether the waiver request is for internal
parking lot landscaping to be eliminated altogether. In any event, the savings in the cost of
installing the landscaping and in the maintenance may have a significant effect on financial
performance,

Preservation of Natural Features—The cost to preserve trees on-site could be substantial; the
City may want to know what the savings are.

Covered Parking—it is not clear why the elimination of covered parking is needed. It is assumed
that the development cost in the EA was based on uncovered spaces. However, from the site
plan it appears that many, or most, of the spaces are in garages or under carports. How many
of the remaining spaces would not be covered and what is the cost savings?

Guest Parking—Eliminating the guest parking of one-half space per unit is a significant
reduction. From our review of the project’s site plan, it is not clear why the waiver is needed
there appears to be space available for a number of guest parking spaces.























































































Biological

Raney has determined that the methods employed by Olberding Environmental are in general conformance
with industry standard practice for biological assessments. For example, the report includes a search of the
California Natural Diversity Database (CNDDB) maintained by the California Department of Fish and
Wildlife, and reports the special-status species recorded within an extended radius around the project site
(presumably 5 miles). The initial peer review comments provided by Raney to the City on September 19,
2018 have been adequately addressed in the final November 6, 2018 report. The report concludes that the
project site has no value as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species, consistent with criteria (c)
of Infill Exemption 15332.

Air Quality

Raney has concluded that the Air Quality/Greenhouse Gas analysis was completed in accordance with
current industry standards, and in compliance with the recommended guidance of the Bay Area Air Quality
Management District (BAAQMD). The general methodology of the Technical Memorandum included
estimating potential air quality and greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions from construction and operation of
the proposed project, using the most-up-to-date version of the California Emissions Estimator Model
(CalEEMod) software. To assess the adequacy of the Air Quality/GHG analysis presented in the Technical
Memorandum, Raney reviewed the methods, assumptions, and CalEEMod outputs provided by Ambient
Consulting. The initial peer review comments provided by Raney to the City on July 20, 2018 and
September 7, 2018 have been adequately addressed in the final September 24, 2018 report. The report
concludes that the proposed project would result in construction and operational emissions below the
BAAQMD's thresholds of significance. Thus, the proposed project would not result in any significant air
quality effects, consistent with criteria (d) of Infill Exemption 15332,

Noise

Raney hired j.c. brennan & associates, Inc., a noise technical expert, to perform a technical peer review of
the project-specific noise and vibration study. j.c. brennan & associates reviewed the report methodology
and results and determined that the report was completed in accordance with current industry standards
and adequately addresses whether the proposed project would exceed the City of Clayton's General Plan
Noise Element and/or Noise Ordinance standards. The report concludes that the proposed project would
result in operational noise levels below the relevant City noise thresholds. With respect to construction
noise, the report correctly notes that construction activities occurring between the allowable hours specified
in Clayton Municipal Code Section 15.01.101 are not subject to the City's noise level thresholds. Per City
Ordinance, construction hours for the project would be limited. Thus, the proposed project would not result
in any significant noise effects, consistent with criteria (d) of Infill Exemption 15332.

Traffic

Raney consulted with Abrams Associates Traffic Engineering, Inc. to advise on the accuracy of a Trip
Generation Study prepared for the proposed project by Kimley Horn, On May 9, 2018, Abrams Associates
confirmed that the method of analysis used in the Trip Generation Study was correct, and that the resulting
trip estimates are accurate. The Trip Generation Study concludes that the proposed project would generate
16 AM peak hour trips and 19 PM peak hour trips using the ITE Trip Generation Manual. The expected AM
and PM peak hour trips are well below the Contra Costa Transportation Authority's 100 peak hour trip
threshold for warranting a traffic impact analysis. Additionally, the nearby intersection of Marsh Creek
Road/Clayton Road was analyzed and it was determined that the intersection would not be impacted by
the relatively small increase in trips in the vicinity. Thus, the proposed project would not result in any
significant traffic effects, consistent with criteria (d) of Infill Exemption 15332,



Hydrology

The City Engineer has reviewed the proposed project's potential to significantly effect water quality in the
vicinity and has determined that compliance with existing stormwater regulations would ensure no
significant adverse water quality effects would occur, as the following will demonstrate. The proposed
project would implement the City of Clayton development standards, as well as adhere to all regulations
set forth by the Regional Water Quality Control Board, including Section C.3 of the Municipal Regional
Storm Water Permit. Additionally, the proposed project would adhere to all requirements for sewerage
collection and purveyance of drinking water enforced by the Contra Costa Water District. The City Engineer
determined that the proposed project would not introduce any extraordinary issues that would negatively
impact water quality on the project site or in the surrounding area. Thus, the proposed project would not
result in any significant water quality effects, consistent with criteria (d) of Infill Exemption 15332

Conclusion

As discussed above, the project site does not contain valuable habitat for endangered, rare or threatened
species. Based on an air quality analysis conducted for the proposed project, emissions of criteria pollutants
associated with the project would not exceed applicable thresholds established by BAAQMD. Additionally,
as determined by the technical studies, the proposed project would be consistent with all applicable
regulations set forth by the City and Contra Costa County with regard to noise and traffic. Finally, the City
Engineer has evaluated the project site plans and determined that the proposed project would not create
any significant adverse effects to water quality on the project site or in the surrounding area. Based on the
above, the Clayton Senior Housing Project would satisfy the Infill Exemption conditions (c) related to
biological resources and (d) related to air quality, noise, traffic, and water quality.

Exceptions to Categorical Exemptions

Even if a project is ordinarily exempt under any of the categorical exemptions, CEQA Guidelines Section
15300.2 provides specific instances where exceptions to otherwise applicable exemptions apply. The
following is a discussion of any possible exceptions to the CEQA exemption.

Criterion 15300.2(a): Location

This exception only applies to CEQA exemptions under Classes 3,4,5,6, or 11. Since the proposed project
qualifies as a Class 32 Infill Exemption, Criterion 15300.2(a) would not apply.

Criterion 15300.2(b): Cumulative Impact

The project site is currently designated Multifamily High Density Residential in the Clayton General Plan
and zoned Planned Development. The proposed project is consistent with the site’s General Plan and
zoning designations. Therefore, impacts of the project have been anticipated by the City and analyzed in
the General Plan EIR. Furthermore, the proposed project would not create a significant impact related to
modification of habitat for endangered, rare, or threatened species, air quality, noise, traffic, or water quality.
Thus, the overall effects of the proposed project would be less than significant and would not contribute to
significant cumulative impacts.

Criterion 15300.2(c): Unusual Circumstances

The proposed project would develop a senior housing facility on a project site currently planned for
residential development. As discussed above, the Biological Assessment determined that the site does not
contain any suitable habitat for endangered, rare, or threatened species; and, such species are not
anticipated to occur on-site. Additionally, the project site has not been identified as a source of potentially
hazardous materials or waste contamination which could pose a risk to surrounding residents. Based on
the above, the project site is not affected by any unusual circumstances. Thus, the exception regarding
significant effects on the environment due to unusual circumstances would not apply.



Criterion 15300.2(d): Scenic Highway

The project site would not be located within view of any Officially Designated Scenic Highway. Interstate
680 (1-680), an Officially Designated Scenic Highway, is located approximately 7.5 miles southwest of the
project site; however, |-680 would not provide views of the project site.! Thus, the exception regarding
scenic highways would not apply.

Criterion 15300.2(e): Hazardous Waste Sites

The Cortese List, consisting of databases identified in California Government Code Section 65962.5, was
consulted to identify sites with known hazardous materials or waste contamination within or adjacent to the
project site; however, none were found. Thus, an exception to the Class 32 exemption based on the
presence of a hazardous waste site would not apply.

Criterion 15300.2(f): Historical Resources

The City of Clayton's Heritage Preservation Task Force Reporf includes a list of any potentially historic
resources located within the City, including historic resources listed on either the California Register of
Historical Resources or the National Register. Based on the Report, the existing on-site structures are not
listed as historical resources and the project site does not contain any other structures which are considered
historic by the City. In addition, the project site is located within an urbanized area of the City of Clayton
and is surrounded by development. Thus, archaeological and paleontological resources are not anticipated
be present at or near the project site. Therefore, the exception based on presence of historical resources
would not apply.

Conclusion

Based on the above discussions, the proposed project would be consistent with the General Plan and
zoning designations. Consistency with such would ensure that the project would not result in any cumulative
impacts which have not already been anticipated by the City. In addition, the project site does not contain
any unusual circumstances. Finally, the project site is not within view of a Scenic Highway, identified as a
source of hazardous materials, and does not contain any recorded historic resources. Based on the above,
the proposed project would not meet any of the exception criteria for a Class 32 Infill Exemption.

Please contact me at (316) 372-6100 if you have any questions regarding this Infill Exemption analysis.

Sincerely,

Nick Pappani
Vice President
Raney Planning and Management, Inc.

' California Department of Transportation. California Scenic Highway Mapping System Conira Costa County
Accessed June 2019. Available at: http://mww.dot.ca.gov/ha/LandArch/16_livability/scenic_highways/
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